Edgar Filing: PATRIOT NATIONAL BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

PATRIOT NATIONAL BANCORP INC
Form 10-Q
August 08, 2008

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2008 Commission file number 000-29599

PATRIOT NATIONAL BANCORP, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Connecticut 06-1559137
(State of incorporation) (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

900 Bedford Street, Stamford, Connecticut 06901
(Address of principal executive offices)

(203) 324-7500
(Registrant’s telephone number)

Check whether the registrant (1) filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 during the past 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports),
and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days:

Yes X No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated
filer:

Large Accelerated Filer Accelerated Filer __ X Non-Accelerated Filer
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act):

Yes _ No X

State the number of shares outstanding of each of the registrant’s classes of common equity, as of the latest practicable
date.

Common stock, $2.00 par value per share, 4,752,370 shares issued and outstanding as of the close of business July 31,
2008.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1: Consolidated Financial Statements

PATRIOT NATIONAL BANCORP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30, 2008
(Unaudited)

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks
Federal funds sold
Short term investments
Cash and cash equivalents

Available for sale securities (at fair value)
Federal Reserve Bank stock
Federal Home Loan Bank stock
Loans receivable (net of allowance for loan
losses: 2008 $7,217,620;

2007 $5,672,620)
Accrued interest receivable
Premises and equipment
Deferred tax asset, net
Goodwill and other intangible assets
Cash surrender value of life insurance
Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities
Deposits:
Noninterest bearing deposits
Interest bearing deposits
Total deposits
Repurchase agreements
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings
Junior subordinated debt owed to unconsolidated
trust
Accrued expenses and other liabilities
Total liabilities

Shareholders' equity
Preferred stock: 1,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued
Common stock, $2 par value: 60,000,000 shares authorized; shares
issued 2008 - 4,755,114; outstanding 4,752,530;
2007 issued and
outstanding: 2007 - 4,746,844
Additional paid in capital
Retained earnings
Less Treasury stock at cost: 2008 - 2,744 shares

2,417,604
29,700,000
1,307,933
33,425,537

51,224,294
1,913,200
4,199,300

776,298,982
5,167,816
7,883,531
2,737,267
1,460,231

18,683,417
1,433,438
904,427,013

66,295,842
661,051,725
727,347,567

7,000,000

88,446,000

8,248,000

6,288,150
837,329,717

9,510,228
49,633,062
7,965,383
(40,692)

December 31, 2007

$ 2,760,246
11,000,000

251,668

14,011,914

67,290,040
1,911,700
2,656,100

685,885,990
4,576,018
7,805,565
2,788,024
1,469,075

18,193,684
942,144
$ 807,530,254

$ 51,925,991
620,473,418
672,399,409

7,000,000
47,500,000
8,248,000

5,547,478
740,694,887

9,493,688
49,549,119
7,846,060
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Accumulated other comprehensive income - net
unrealized gain

(loss) on available for sale securities, net of 29,315

taxes
Total shareholders' equity 67,097,296
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 904,427,013

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
3

$

(53,500)

66,835,367
807,530,254
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PATRIOT NATIONAL BANCORP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Interest and Dividend Income
Interest and fees on loans $
Interest and dividends on investment
securities
Interest on federal funds sold
Total interest and
dividend income

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits
Interest on Federal Home Loan Bank
borrowings
Interest on subordinated debt
Interest on other borrowings
Total interest expense

Net interest income
Provision for Loan Losses
Net interest income after

provision for loan
losses

Three Months Ended
June 30,
2008 2007
13,775,210 $ 11,270,743 $
706,199 1,155,542
42,836 567,730
14,524,245 12,994,015
6,824,965 6,897,473
380,516 22,598
117,806 172,953
74,391 -
7,397,678 7,093,024
7,126,567 5,900,991
1,068,000 -
6,058,567

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2008 2007
27,097,371 $ 21,606,864
1,628,304 2,170,801
97,247 780,958
28,822,922 24,558,623
14,434,621 12,590,716
681,786 121,047
277,897 344,351
154,040 -
15,548,344 13,056,114
13,274,578 11,502,509
1,545,000 -



