PATRIOT NATIONAL BANCORP INC Form 10-Q

August 08, 2008

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2008 Commission

Commission file number 000-29599

PATRIOT NATIONAL BANCORP, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Connecticut 06-1559137

(State of incorporation) (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

900 Bedford Street, Stamford, Connecticut 06901 (Address of principal executive offices)

(203) 324-7500 (Registrant's telephone number)

Check whether the registrant (1) filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the past 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days:

Yes X No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer:

Large Accelerated Filer ____ Accelerated Filer ___X_ Non-Accelerated Filer

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act):

Yes ___ No X

State the number of shares outstanding of each of the registrant's classes of common equity, as of the latest practicable date.

Common stock, \$2.00 par value per share, 4,752,370 shares issued and outstanding as of the close of business July 31, 2008.

Table of Contents

		Page
Part I	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Consolidated Financial Statements	3
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	17
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	34
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	37
Part II	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	37
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	37
Item 4.	Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders	38
Item 6.	Exhibits	39
2		

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1: Consolidated Financial Statements

PATRIOT NATIONAL BANCORP, INC. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

CONSOCIDATED BALANCE SHEETS	June 30, 200 (Unaudited		December 31, 2007	
ASSETS				
Cash and due from banks	\$	2,417,604	\$	2,760,246
Federal funds sold		29,700,000		11,000,000
Short term investments		1,307,933		251,668
Cash and cash equivalents		33,425,537		14,011,914
Available for sale securities (at fair value)		51,224,294		67,290,040
Federal Reserve Bank stock		1,913,200		1,911,700
Federal Home Loan Bank stock		4,199,300		2,656,100
Loans receivable (net of allowance for loan				
losses: 2008 \$7,217,620;				
2007 \$5,672,620)		776,298,982		685,885,990
Accrued interest receivable		5,167,816		4,576,018
Premises and equipment		7,883,531		7,805,565
Deferred tax asset, net		2,737,267		2,788,024
Goodwill and other intangible assets		1,460,231		1,469,075
Cash surrender value of life insurance		18,683,417		18,193,684
Other assets		1,433,438		942,144
Total assets	\$	904,427,013	\$	807,530,254
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY Liabilities Deposits:				
Noninterest bearing deposits	\$	66,295,842	\$	51,925,991
Interest bearing deposits	Ψ	661,051,725	Ψ	620,473,418
Total deposits		727,347,567		672,399,409
Repurchase agreements		7,000,000		7,000,000
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings		88,446,000		47,500,000
Junior subordinated debt owed to unconsolidated		8,248,000		8,248,000
trust		0,240,000		0,240,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		6,288,150		5,547,478
Total liabilities		837,329,717		740,694,887
Shareholders' equity Preferred stock: 1,000,000 shares authorized; no				
shares issued				
Common stock, \$2 par value: 60,000,000 shares authorized; sha	arec			
issued 2008 - 4,755,114; outstanding 4,752,530;	1103			
2007 issued and				
outstanding: 2007 - 4,746,844		9,510,228		9,493,688
Additional paid in capital		49,633,062		49,549,119
Retained earnings		7,965,383		7,846,060
Less Treasury stock at cost: 2008 - 2,744 shares		(40,692)		-

Accumulated other comprehensive income - net

unrealized gain

(loss) on available for sale securities, net of		29,315	(53,500)
taxes			
Total shareholders' equity		67,097,296	66,835,367
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$	904,427,013	\$ 807,530,254

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

3

PATRIOT NATIONAL BANCORP, INC. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited)

		Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months E June 30,	
		2008	2007	2008	2007
Interest and Dividend Income					
Interest and fees on loans	\$	13,775,210 \$	11,270,743 \$	27,097,371 \$	21,606,864
Interest and dividends on investment securities		706,199	1,155,542	1,628,304	2,170,801
Interest on federal funds sold		42,836	567,730	97,247	780,958
Total interest and		14,524,245	12,994,015	28,822,922	24,558,623
dividend income					
Interest Expense					
Interest on deposits		6,824,965	6,897,473	14,434,621	12,590,716
Interest on Federal Home Loan Bank		380,516	22,598	681,786	121,047
borrowings					
Interest on subordinated debt		117,806	172,953	277,897	344,351
Interest on other borrowings		74,391	-	154,040	-
Total interest expense		7,397,678	7,093,024	15,548,344	13,056,114
Net interest income		7,126,567	5,900,991	13,274,578	11,502,509
Provision for Loan Losses		1,068,000	-	1,545,000	_
Net interest income after					
provision for loan losses		6,058,567			